
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

HEALTH & WELL-BEING BOARD 

DATE AND TIME 
 

THURSDAY 29TH NOVEMBER, 2012 
 

AT 9.00 AM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF HEALTH & WELL-BEING BOARD (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Cllr Helena Hart - Cabinet Member for Public Health 
 

Members 
 

Cllr Andrew Harper 
Cllr Sachin Rajput 
Gillian Jordan 
Dr Charlotte Benjamin 
David Riddle 
Dr Clare Stephens 
Dr Sue Sumners 
Ceri Jacob 
Kate Kennally 
 
Matthew Kendall 
Dr Andrew Howe 
 

Cabinet Member for Education, Children and Families 
Cabinet Member for Adults 
Barnet LINK Representative 
CCG Lead, South Locality Cluster 
NHS Barnet, Vice-Chair 
CCG Lead, North Locality Cluster 
CCG Chair and Lead, West Locality Cluster 
NHS Barnet 
Director of Adult Social Care and Health/Interim Director of 
Children’s Services 
Acting Associate Director, Joint Commissioning, LBB/NCL 
Director of Public Health, Barnet and Harrow 

 
 
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Aysen Giritli – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Andrew Nathan 020 8359 7029  

andrew.nathan@barnet.gov.uk 
 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE DIRECTORATE 



 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

1 - 6 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Any Items the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

4.   Declaration of Members' Personal and Prejudicial Interests  
 

 

 Reports of the Director of Adult Social Care and 
Health/Interim Director of Children's Service  
 

 

 

5.   London Borough of Barnet Finance and Business Planning 
2013/14-2015/16  
 

7 - 88 

6.   Minutes of Financial Planning Subgroup  
 

89 - 96 

 Report of the Deputy Director of Adult Social Care & Health  
 

 

 

7.   Health & Social Care Integration Programme  
 

97 - 120 

 Report of the Associate Director- Joint Commissioning 
(Interim)  
 

 

 

8.   Winterbourne View- One Year On  
 

121 - 146 

 Report of the Director of Adult Social Care and Health/Interim 
Director of Children's Services  
 

 

 

9.   Forward Work Programme  
 

147 - 154 

 Reports of the Director of Public Health, Barnet and Harrow  
 

 

 

10.   Towards a borough strategy to promote healthy weight  
 

155 - 162 

11.   Sport and physical activity review - strategic outline case  
 

163 - 216 

 



 
    

 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Andrew Nathan 
020 8359 7029  andrew.nathan@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee 
staff or by uniformed custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 



1 

 
Decisions of the Health & Well-Being Board 

 
4 October 2012 

 
Cabinet Members:- 

 
Cllr Helena Hart (Chairman) 

 

 
Cllr Andrew Harper 
Cllr Sachin Rajput 
Gillian Jordan 
 

Dr Clare Stephens 
Dr Andrew Burnett 
Ceri Jacob 
Bernadette Conroy (as 
substitute for David Riddle) 

Kate Kennally 
Matthew Kendall 
Dr Philippa Curran (as 
substitute for Dr Sue 
Sumners) 

 
 

 
1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 1): 

 
Resolved that: 
 
The minutes of the 26th July were agreed as a correct record.  
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (Agenda Item 2): 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Dr Sue Sumners and Dr Charlotte Benjamin. 
Dr Philippa Curran attended as substitute.  
 
Apologies for absence were also received from David Riddle. Bernadette Conroy 
attended as substitute.  
 

3. ANY ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT (Agenda Item 3): 
 
None.  
 

4. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS 
(Agenda Item 4): 
 
None.  
 

5. HEALTH AND WELL BEING STRATEGY (Agenda Item 5): 
 
Dr Andrew Burnett, the Joint Director for Public Health, presented the final post-public 
consultation version of the Health and Well-being Strategy for the Board’s approval.  
 
The Chairman noted the public consultation and highlighted the extra rigour that 
engagement with the public brought to the final version of the Strategy.   
 
Cllr Harper welcomed the final version of the Strategy noting that it was based upon 
tangible objectives. Cllr Harper also commented on the importance of the Strategy 
dovetailing with the Children and Young People Plan.    
 

AGENDA ITEM 1

1



 

2 

Board members representing the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) welcomed the 
Strategy. Dr Curran welcomed the focus on prevention which would support cost-
effective quality of life health outcomes.  
 
Gillian Jordan welcomed the focus on supporting people to live independent, healthy 
lives.  
 
The Board acknowledged that the aims of the Strategy could initially have been 
misconstrued. Board members welcomed the acknowledgement that getting the 
message across to the public that the objective of the Strategy was to promote healthy, 
independent lives avoiding the need for professional care rather than a simple exercise 
in reducing levels of care would continue to be part of the Strategy’s implementation.  
 
The Board highlighted the need to have a cost-effective means of promoting the Strategy 
and discussed the proposal that rather than produce hard copies of the complete final 
[...]
nse to the report setting out the Boards position to Barnet and Chase Farm NHS 
Trust and the Royal Free Foundation Trust Boards.  
 
Resolved that: 
 
The Board notes the report and will prepare a written response as set out in the 
preamble above.  
 

9. NHS BARNET CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP : AUTHORISATION 
PROCESS UPDATE (Agenda Item 9): 
 
Ceri Jacob presented the Board with an update on NHS Barnet’s Clinical Commissioning 
Group’s (CCG) authorisation progress which commenced on the 1st October. The board 
were informed of key milestones including the approval of the CCG communication and 
engagement arrangements and the go-live of the CCGs public facing website.  
 
The board were also informed of the key CCG governing body appointment with John 
Morton appointed Chief Officer. The Board were also told that the Chief Financial Officer 
post was currently out to national advert with an interim officer appointed for the duration 
of this recruitment process.  
 
Resolved that: 
 
The Board notes the progress update.  

4



 

5 

 
 

10. APPROACH TO DEVELOPING THE BARNET CLINICAL COMMISSIONING 
GROUP (CCG) COMMISSIONING PLAN (Agenda Item 10): 
 
Ceri Jacob presented a report setting out the approach to developing NHS Barnet’s 
Clinical Commissioning Group’s (CCG) Commissioning Plan.  
 
The Board were advised that the CCGs Draft Commissioning Plan would be presented to 
the Board at the November 29th meeting.  
 
Resolved that: 
 
The Board notes the report. 
 

11. HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION PROGRAMME- PROGRESS 
UPDATE (Agenda Item 11): 
 
Dawn Wakeling, the Deputy Director of Adult Social Care and Health, provided the Board 
with an update on the Health and Social Care Integration Programme.  
 
Resolved that: 
 
The Board notes the update report. 
 

12. UPDATE ON CANCER PREVENTION WORK AND NORTH CENTRAL LONDON 
CANCER NETWORK (Agenda Item 12): 
 
Dr Andrew Burnett presented a report which summarised work on cancer prevention 
across north centra
[...]
al Planning Subgroup and updates the Board on the joint 
planning of health and social care funding in accordance with the 
Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and the NHS 
Quality Improvement and Productivity Plan (QIPP).   

AGENDA ITEM 6

89



 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 To note the minutes of the Financial Planning Group of 22nd October 2012 as set 

out in Appendix A. 
 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DISCUSSIONS AND WHERE HELD 
 
2.1   Cabinet, 14 February 2011– agreed partnership working for health in Barnet that 

proposed to delegate responsibility for the social care allocation through the NHS to the 
shadow HWBB via a section 256 agreement.  

 
2.2  Cabinet Resources Committee, 2 March 2011 – approved criteria for the allocation of 

funds within the section 256 agreement and agreed high level spending areas to be 
overseen by the HWBB 

 
2.3 Health and Well Being Board, 26th May 2011 – item 5 approved the establishment of the 

Financial Planning Group as a subgroup of the HWBB.   
 
 
 3. LINK AND IMPLICATIONS FOR STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP-WIDE GOALS 

(SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY; HEALTH AND WELL-BEING STRATEGY 
STRATEGY; COMMISSIONING STRATEGIES)   

  
3.1  The Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) of the Council and the NHS Quality 

Innovation, Productivity and Prevention Plan (QIPP) for Barnet are aligned to the 
achievement of the Sustainable Community Strategy objective of ‘Healthy and 
Independent Living.’, and will be aligned to the Health and Well-Being Strategy that is in 
development. Underpinning the achievement of these strategies is the requirement to 
shift resources to the community with statutory services working alongside people to take 
greater responsibility for their own and their families’ health.  

 
 
4 NEEDS ASSESSMENT AND EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS  

4.1 The MTFS and QIPP have both been subject to equality impact assessments considered 
by Cabinet and NHS Barnet Board respectively.  

 
 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
5.1 There is
[...]
S and specifically the Primary Care Strategy can 

complement the planned activity by the Health and Social Care Integration 
Programme and the £1.1m investment from Barnet Council to deliver the vision 
outlined in the HSCI Concordat. 

 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DISCUSSIONS AND WHERE HELD 
 
2.1 On the 31st May 2012, the Health and Wellbeing Board endorsed the Health and 

Social Care Integration Strategic Outline Case, considered the proposed vision for 
integration; agreed the shared governance structure and integration initiatives, and 
endorsed the initial commitment of £1m by Barnet Council to fund the delivery of a 
local health and social care integration work programme. 

 
2.2 Prior to the 31st May meeting, the Board proposed that integration in commissioning 

and / or service delivery should be considered in any area where health and social 
care overlap or are interdependent. This proposal was accepted by the Council, the 
Barnet Clinical Commissioning Group and NHS North Central London. The draft 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy was subsequently endorsed by the Board on the 22 
March 2012 and the final Strategy adopted on 4th October 2012. 

 
3. LINK AND IMPLICATIONS FOR STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP-WIDE GOALS 

(SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY; HEALTH AND WELL-BEING 
STRATEGY STRATEGY; COMMISSIONING STRATEGIES)   

 

98



3.1 Links to Sustainable Community Strategy 
 
3.1.1 The Sustainable Community Strategy 2010-2020 is committed to achieving its 

objectives through working “together to draw out efficiencies, provide seamless 
customer services; and develop a shared insight into needs and priorities, driving the 
commissioning of services and making difficult choices about where to prioritise 
them.”  The integration of health and social care services embodies this approach to 
partnership working. 

 
3.1.2 Successful integration of health and social care services should promote the 

Sustainable Community Strategy priority of “healthy and independent living
[...]
 outcomes) 

X   
Mental Health -  Dual 
Diagnosis 

Development and commissioning of dual-diagnosis integrated care pathways 

X   
Longterm Conditions: Physical 
& Sensory Impairment 

Design and develop integrated pathways for people with LD and PSI 

X   
Integration Care Pilot – Care 
Home 

Establish a pilot in a problem care home 

X   
Continuing Care 
Commissioning 

identify opportunities to jointly commission continuing care.  

X       

X   Workforce 

X   
Integrated Multi-agency 
Children's Services Teams 

Development and commissioning of integrated teams 

X   
Long-Term Conditions: Int. PC 
Multi-Disciplinary Services 

Establishment of multidisciplinary (MDT) health and social care assessment & delivery 
teams 

X   Enablers: infrastructure & delivery 

X   
Data Sharing Agreements & 
Single Case Record 

Overarching data sharing agreement for health and social care providers 

X   Co-Location Opportunities Co-location and physical integration 

X   
Integrated Programme Plan 
Delivery 

Integrated PPM structures, processes and governance/assurance systems 

 

120



 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Officer Contributors 

 

Mathew Kendall: Associate Director, Joint Commissioning (Interim) 

Temmy Fasegha: Joint Commissioner Mental Health & Learning 
Disability 

Alan Brackpool: Senior Commissioning Manager & Continuing 
Healthcare Lead 

Helen Duncan-Turnbull: Head of Integrated Learning Disability 
Service 

Reason for Report 

 

To update the Board on actions already taken and being planned 
in response to the reviews following the reported abuse that took 
place in Winterbourne View Hospital run by Castlebeck. 

Partnership flexibility being 
exercised 

 

NA. 

Wards Affected All 

Contact for further information: Temmy Fasegha- Joint Commissioner Mental Health & Learning 
Disability (temmy.fasegha@barnet.gov.uk; 0208 359 2841) 

 
 
 
 
 

Meeting Health and Wellbeing Board 

Date 29 November 2012 

Subject:  Winterbourne View- One Year On 

Report of Associate Director- Joint Commissioning (Interim) 

Summary of item and 
decision being sought 

This report provides the Board with an update on Barnet’s position 
following the serious case review on Winterbourne View Hospital 
commissioned by South Gloucestershire’s Adult Safeguarding 
Board and the Department of Health’s (DH) interim report outlining 
action for the NHS and Local Authorities. 
 
It also seeks comments on the draft action plan attached in 
Appendix B. 

 

AGENDA ITEM 8

121



1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 To note the actions being taken and planned in respect of Barnet’s response to the 

South Gloucestershire Serious Care Review and the Department of Health’s interim 
report following the Care Quality Commission’s national review of services after the 
reported abuse that took place in Winterbourne View Hospital run by Castlebeck Care 
Ltd.  
 

1.2  To comment on the draft action plan to take forward the recommendations of the reviews 
as set out in Appendix B. 

 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DISCUSSIONS AND WHERE HELD 
 
2.1 Not applicable 
 
3. LINK AND IMPLICATIONS FOR STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP-WIDE GOALS 

(SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY; HEALTH AND WELL-BEING STRATEGY 
STRATEGY; COMMISSIONING STRATEGIES)   

 
3.1 The Sustainable Community Strategy 2010-2020 is committed to achieving its objectives 

through working “together to draw out efficiencies, provide seamless customer services; 
and develop a shared insight into needs and priorities, driving the commissioning of 
services and making difficult choices about where to prioritise them.” 

 
3.2 This report focuses on the safeguards and safety of people with learning disabilities. 

Safeguarding is one of the key responsibilities of the HWB. The ‘Protecting adults at risk: 
London multi-agency policy and procedures to safeguard adults from abuse’ sets a 
framework for joint action and partnership working across the local authorities, the NHS 
and other agencies. 
 

3.3 The safeguarding agenda links d
[...]
of Public Health in May 2012. The Board agreed that each 
of the issues identified be brought back to the Board for a more 
detailed report.   

Partnership flexibility being 
exercised 

 

N/A 

Wards Affected The health consequences of obesity affects all wards but 
disproportionately those that are most deprived.  

Contact for further information:  jeffrey.lake@nclondon.nhs.uk 

 

Meeting Health and Well-Being Board 

Date 29
th
 November 2012 

Subject Towards a borough strategy to promote 
healthy weight 

Report of Director of Public Health, Barnet and Harrow 

Summary of item and 
decision being sought 

This paper seeks to direct local authority and 

partnership priorities to promote healthy weight by 
providing: 

• a brief summary of the evidence based 

interventions available to promote healthy 
weight and tackle obesity  

• a high level assessment of current provision 

and additional opportunities in Barnet 

• proposed aims of a strategic approach to 
healthy weight  

 

AGENDA ITEM 10

155



 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 To note the potential for evidence based intervention to promote healthy weight and 

tackle obesity in Barnet and commit to the development of a strategic approach across 
the borough  

 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DISCUSSIONS AND WHERE HELD 
 
2.1 The Annual Report of the Director of Public Health 2012-13 was approved by the Board 

on 31 May 2012. It examined the problems of overweight and obesity in Barnet and 
demonstrated that they present a significant and increasing burden.  It noted that there 
has been no strategic approach to managing overweight and obesity and that this needs 
to be rectified to improve wellbeing and help reduce future health and social care costs 
through encouraging people to eat sensibly and be more active in their everyday lives, to 
lose weight if they are overweight and seek specialist help when necessary. 

 
 
3. LINK AND IMPLICATIONS FOR STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP-WIDE GOALS 

(SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY S
[...]
here on this agenda, sets out the Borough’s 

ambitions to increase the number of adults participating in physical activity by 3% by 
2015. There are also other examples of work in progress in Barnet that contribute to 
healthy weight promotion, for example: 

• Regeneration plans consideration to how easily people will be able to move around 
developments; 

• a healthy catering award is operated through Environmental Health. 

• Seven volunteer walks are coordinated each week. 
 
 While these are examples of existing good practice, the scale of these interventions may 

not be adequate to have any significant impact at the population level.  Relatively little 
attention appears to have been given to active travel or the promotion of incidental 

157



 

physical activity through environmental design.  The borough also lacks weight 
management programmes.   

 
10.3 The Borough might also draw on experience at Harrow where childhood obesity has 

fallen since a healthy eating programme was introduced 16 children's centres in 2008 at 
a cost of approx £5000 a year and with volunteer input.  The programme includes: 
• Nutrition/healthy eating workshops 
• Exercise sessions for parents and staff 
• Exercise sessions for after school clubs 
• Cookery demos 
• Cook and eat sessions 
• Healthy lunchbox sessions 
• Training for children centre staff 

  
 Public health funds have been identified to replicate this programme in Barnet and a 

schedule for implementation is under development accelerating the eighteen months that 
were required in Harrow where possible. 

 
 Harrow has also recently invested in the development of outdoor gyms (approx £15,000 

each) although their use has yet to be evaluated locally. 
 
10.4 The development of a robust health weight strategy necessitates a comprehensive 

review of opportunities with consideration of their potential to contribute to outcomes 
across Barnet within available resources. Public health would wish to support any 
[...]
, Director, Commercial Services 

Omar Villalba, Project Manager, Sport and Physical Activity 
Review 

Reason for Report 

 

To allow the Health and Well Being Board to steer the direction of 
the sports and physical activity review to ensure that it best 
contributes to the delivery of the Health and Well Being Strategy 
and its supporting plans 

Partnership flexibility being 
exercised 

 

None 

Wards Affected All 

Contact for further information 

Omar Villalba omar.villalba@barnet.gov.uk (0208 359 7213) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Meeting Health and Well-Being Board 

Date 29 November 2012 

Subject Sport and physical activity review – strategic 
outline case 

Report of Director of Public Health, Barnet and Harrow 

Summary of item and 
decision being sought 

This report sets out the strategic outline case for a review of sport 
and physical activity provision within the borough 

AGENDA ITEM 11

163



 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 That the board review the work to undertake an outline business case including an options 

appraisal on the future of sport and physical activity provision across the borough, and 
comment on how the review should develop to best meet the objectives of the Health and 
Well-Being Strategy.. 

 
1.2 That the outline business case on the future of sport and physical activity provision returns 

to the Health and Well Being Board for comment prior to implementation. 
 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DISCUSSIONS AND WHERE HELD 
 
2.1 Cabinet, 9 September 2002 (Decision 8) – agreed to award preferred Partner Status to 

Greenwich Leisure Ltd (GLL) to manage and operate the Council’s leisure centre 
facilities; and approval to negotiate and finalise the contract. 

 
2.2 The Leader of the Council approved by means of delegated powers report on 31 

December 2002 that the partnership with GLL should commence on 1 January 2003 and 
that the necessary financial and budgetary provisions be made. 

 
2.3 Cabinet, 6 May 2008 (Decision item 5) – approved 
[...]
t the Community 
Infrastructure Levy funding can 
be better optimised through a 
more strategic and intelligence 
based approach to planning for 
Sport and physical activity. 
 

Medium This would be 
subject to a new 
Sport and 
physical activity 
Strategy 
incorporating an 
Open Spaces 
Strategy and 
other research 
highlighted to 

215



 
Project Management 

 

112 - Version 3.1   

Non-Financial 
Benefit 

Supporting Information Potential 
scale of 
benefit 

Timescales 

Evidence has shown that special 
events have a positive impact on 
the local economy. 

support the 
OBC. 
 
Likely to 
commence 2013 
subject to 
approval. 

 

216


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 London Borough of Barnet Finance and Business Planning 2013/14-2015/16
	Annex A - Cabinet 7_11 Business Planning 2013_14 2015_16 Final
	Appendix 1 Medium Term Financial Strategy Cabinet
	Appendix 2 Savings  Pressures Cabinet
	Appendix 3 Growth document - MASTER FINAL
	Appendix 4 CS fees  charges Cabinet
	Appendix 5 School Places Cabinet
	Appendix 6  Public Health

	6 Minutes of Financial Planning Subgroup
	2 Apdx to HWBB Finance minutes - 22 October 2012 - FINAL

	7 Health & Social Care Integration Programme
	8 Winterbourne View- One Year On
	4 Appendix A- NHS Placement Settings- FINAL 291112
	4 Appendix B- Barnet Self Assessment Review- FINAL 291112

	9 Forward Work Programme
	10 Towards a borough strategy to promote healthy weight
	11 Sport and physical activity review - strategic outline case
	7a  apdx OB_CRC-SPA_Review_SOC-CRC-18Oct12




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Health & Well-Being Board 

 
29 November 2012 

 
Board Members:- 

 
Cllr Helena Hart (Chairman) 

 

 
Cllr Andrew Harper 
Dr Charlotte Benjamin 
 

Dr Sue Sumners 
Kate Kennally 
 

Dr Andrew Howe 
 

 
1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 1): 

 
Resolved that: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 4th October are agreed as a correct record. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (Agenda Item 2): 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Sachin Rajput, David Riddle, Gillian Jordan, Dr Clare 
Stephens and Mathew Kendall. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Dr Andrew Howe, Director of Public Health for Barnet and 
Harrow, and John Morton, Designate Chief Officer Barnet CCG to their first meetings of 
the Board 
 

3. ANY ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT (Agenda Item 3): 
 
None.  
 

4. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS 
(Agenda Item 4): 
 
None.  
 

5. LONDON BOROUGH OF BARNET FINANCE AND BUSINESS PLANNING 
2013/14-2015/16 (Agenda Item 5): 
 
Kate Kennally, Interim Director of Children’s Service / Director of Adult Social Services, 
gave a presentation outlining the Council’s finance and business planning for 2013/14-
2015/16.  
 
The presentation set out: 
• the economic context of business planning 
• the impact of demographic change in a time of austerity  
• how the Council intended to make £54.3 million savings across the next three years 
• how the Council was setting aside funding to support residents during this period 
• the opportunities available to promote growth over the coming years 
• the Council’s consultation process in relation to budget planning 
• the Council’s priority outcomes 
 



 

2 

Cllr Hart commented on how clearly the Presentation demonstrated the Council’s long 
history of commitment and support to Adults and Children’s Services.  
  
Cllr Harper commented that under the new commissioning model the Council would be 
moving away from a traditional directorate structure and that this would result in new 
relationships between stakeholders and a redefinition in how services were delivered. 
Kate Kennally informed the Board how the new commissioning model would involve the 
intelligent use of data to support the effective delivery of services.  
 
John Morton advised that the CCG would bring their budget planning to the next meeting 
of the Board for discussion, and that he also welcomed the opportunity to review the 
detail of the Council’s social care and children’s service budgets and understand their 
impact.  
 
Resolved that: 
 

1. The Board notes the report and presentation. 
 

2. Members of the Health and Well-being Board comment on the finance and 
business planning priorities in advance of the 31st January deadline. 

 
6. MINUTES OF FINANCIAL PLANNING SUBGROUP (Agenda Item 6): 

 
Kate Kennally presented the minutes of the Financial Planning Subgroup which updated 
the Board on the joint planning of health and social care funding in accordance with the 
Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and the NHS Quality Improvement 
and Productivity Plan (QIPP). 
 
Kate Kennally reported that there had been some inconsistency in terms of membership 
of the Group and that confirmation of a settled representation from the CCG would 
support the resolution of this issue. 
 
Resolved that: 
 

1. The Board notes the report. 
 

2. The Designate Chief Officer of Barnet CCG confirms the CCG Board 
representative for the Financial Planning Sub-group 

 
 
 
 

7. HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 7): 
 
Dawn Wakeling, the Deputy Director of Adult Social Care and Health, presented a report 
which updated the Board on the developing of scoping work in relation to the Health and 
Social Care Integration Programme.  
 
She drew the Board’s attention to the outcomes of the successful Health and Social Care 
Integration (HSCI) Delivery Board meeting held in October 2012 and to the Health and 
Social Care Concordat which illustrated how integration would work from the perspective 
of a service user.  
 



 

3 

The Board considered how the NHS and specifically the Primary Care Strategy could 
complement the planned activity by the Health and Social Care Integration Programme 
and the £1.1m investment from Barnet Council to deliver the vision outlined in the HSCI 
Concordat. 
 
John Morton commented that the CCG needed to do further work around the delivery of 
the Primary Care Strategy advising that their Primary Care Strategy Board would be 
meeting on the 20th December to develop the next stage. Mr Morton advised the Board 
that the CCG would work with council partners to ensure the effective use of the £1.1 
million investment and consider how the Primary Care Strategy implementation monies 
could support health and social care integration.  
 
Resolved that: 
 
The Board notes the report 
 
 

8. WINTERBOURNE VIEW- ONE YEAR ON (Agenda Item 8): 
 
Temmy Fasegha, the Joint Commissioner Mental Health and Learning Disability, 
presented a report that provided the Board with an update on the council’s position 
following the serious case review on Winterbourne View Hospital commissioned by 
South Gloucestershire’s Adult Safeguarding Board, and the Department of Health’s (DH) 
interim report which outlined actions for the NHS and Local Authorities.  
 
Mr Fasegha outlined to the Board the actions already taken locally and those being 
planned in response to the reviews following the reported abuse that took place in 
Winterbourne View Hospital. In relation to these plans the Board commented on the 
importance of intelligence sharing. 
 
With regard to funding for the Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards responsibilities in 
paragraph 7.3 of the report, it was noted that the Quality Improvement Productivity 
Programme (QIPP) Board would be signing off the financial envelope on 13/14 which 
would include the CCG’s contribution towards the Council’s new responsibilities. 
 
Resolved that: 
 
The Board notes the report 
 
 

9. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 9): 
 
Andrew Nathan, Strategic Policy Adviser, presented to the Board the latest version of the 
Forward Work Programme.  
 
Cllr Hart requested that an item be placed on the work programme to discuss 
developments in relation to the proposed acquisition of the Barnet and Chase Farm NHS 
Trust by the Royal Free NHS Foundation Trust. 
 
John Morton advised that the role of the NHS Commissioning Board was still emerging 
but that an item for the April 2013 meeting would be appropriate.  
 



 

4 

Kate Kennally advised that an item on public health commissioning intentions  would be  
taken to the January meeting and would incorporate the work programme item on 
substance misuse strategy. 
 
Kate Kennally and John Morton would discuss a submission date for the integrated 
Commissioning Strategy.   
 
Cllr Harper requested that the Early Intervention and Prevention - strategic  
review item come to the Board, preferably in January.  
 
The next Quality and Safety report was expected to cover the handover from NHS North 
Central London and how system wide working would still be preserved.  
 
The item on Mental Health would be scheduled for April. 
 
It was agreed that a suitable subject for the workshop session at the next Board would 
be engagement and communications with the public and with stakeholders. 
 
Dr Sumners advised that there was a clash on the 4th April between meetings of the 
Health and Well-being Board and the CCG Board. The Board agreed to hold the Health 
and Well-being Board meeting in the afternoon of the 4th April to accommodate CCG 
members’ attendance at both meetings and to ensure that Board meetings in 13/14 did 
not occur on the first Thursday of each month.  
 
Resolved that: 
 
The Board notes the Forward Work Programme.  
 
 

10. TOWARDS A BOROUGH STRATEGY TO PROMOTE HEALTHY WEIGHT 
(Agenda Item 10): 
 
Jeffrey Lake, Locum Consultant in Public Health, presented a report providing direction 
for local authority and partnership priorities to promote healthy weight. The report 
provided a summary of the evidence based interventions available to promote healthy 
weight and tackle obesity, a high level assessment of current provision and additional 
opportunities in Barnet and also set out proposed aims of a strategic approach to healthy 
weight.  
 
Cllr Hart commented on the experience at Harrow where childhood obesity had fallen 
since a healthy eating programme was introduced across 16 children's centres in 2008 at 
a cost of approx £5000 a year. She also drew attention to their success in involving 
volunteers and to Harrow’s investment in outdoor gyms. Cllr Hart commented that Barnet 
needed to produce a strategic vision in relation to access to affordable, healthy food and 
for opportunities to be physically active.  
  
Resolved that: 
 

1. The Board notes the potential for evidence based intervention to promote 
healthy weight and tackle obesity in Barnet. 

 
2. The Board commit to the development of a strategic approach across the 

Borough 



 

5 

 
 

11. SPORT AND PHYSICAL ACTIVITY REVIEW - STRATEGIC OUTLINE CASE 
(Agenda Item 11): 
 
Mick Quigley, Assistant Director Schools and Learning, presented a report which set out 
the strategic outline case for a review of sport and physical activity provision within the 
borough.  
 
Mr Quigley advised that the full business case would be completed by April 2013. The 
Board were informed that the council was currently engaged in negotiations with 
Greenwich Leisure.  
 
The Board was also informed of the development of a new initiative, the Barnet Strategic 
Sport Group, which had been established by schools to facilitate the effective strategic 
coordination of sports and physical activity planning and provision for Barnet in order for 
people to have the opportunity to participate in high quality sport and physical activity. It 
was agreed that the co-ordinator of this Group attend a future Board meeting. 
 
Dawn Wakeling highlighted the need to provide a range of leisure opportunities that went 
beyond competitive sport and incorporated broader social and environmental 
considerations such as older individuals feeling safe and secure enough in the 
community to engage in simple, healthy activities such as going for a walk.  
 
Kate Kennally commented on the arrival of Saracens Rugby Football Club in the borough 
and the opportunities that this would bring through the club’s engagement activities with 
local communities. 
 
Kate Kennally also drew the Board’s attention to the £203,000 identified to deliver the 
Outline Business case and prepare a strategy, welcomed Public Health taking up a 
leadership role in the review with support from all partners. In relation to the financial and 
resource implications of the review Cllr Hart commented on the importance of prioritising 
physical activity and other obesity and overweight reduction activity for any public health 
funding remaining once statutory obligations had been met. 
 
Dr Andrew Howe reported that the Implementation Plan for the Health and Well Being 
Strategy would include a clear set of actions to capitalise on the Board’s support for this 
agenda.  
 
Resolved that: 
 

1. The Board notes the report. 
 
2. That the outline business case on the future of sport and physical activity 

provision return to the Health and Well Being Board for comment prior to 
implementation. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 11.20 am 
 
 


